## ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT SUITE 500 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

## NOTICE OF RENEWAL OF CONTRACT

TO: ANIMAL WELFARE LEAGUE OF	DATE ISSUED:	June 25, 2015
ARLINGTON	CURRENT REFERENCE NO:	430-10
2650 SOUTH ARLINGTON MILL DR ARLINGTON, VA 22206	CONTRACT TITLE:	ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES
THIS IS A NOTICE OF RENEWAL OF CONTROL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COURT of the covered by this Notice of Award 2016. There are five (5) additional June 30, 2021.	NTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING ferenced contract has been rerise effective <u>JULY 1, 2015</u> and	ewed. The contract expires on JUNE 30,
The contract documents consist of Agr	eement No. 430-10, and its Ame	endments.
CONTRACT PRICING: REFER TO ATTACHED AGREEMENT NO. 430-1	0 AMENDMENTS 1 THROUGH 4.	
ATTACHMENT: AMENDMENT 4		
EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY THE GENERAL PUBLIC.	SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTR	ACT NOT AVAILABLE TO
VENDOR CONTACT: NEIL TRENT EMAIL ADDRESS: ntrent@awla.org	VENDOR TEL. NO.	703-931-9241
VENDOR PAYMENT TERMS: NET 30 DAYS	VENDOR FAX. NO.	703-931-2568
COUNTY CONTACT: IFIOK IBANGA	COUNTY TEL. NO.	703-228-1444
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION	DISTRIBUTION	
HUNEVEDE BOINED CODE	6/25/15 BID FOLDER:	1

DATE

GUINEVERE BRUNER, CPPB

PROCUREMENT OFFICER

# ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

# AGREEMENT NUMBER 430-10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

This Amendment Number 4 ("Amendment") is made on the date of execution of the Amendment by the County and Agreement Number 430-10 dated June 28, 2011 as amended by Amendment No. 1, 2 and 3 ("Main Agreement"), made between The Animal Welfare League of Arlington, Virginia, Incorporated ("Contractor"), a Virginia non-stock and non-profit corporation authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor desire to amend the amount to be paid, pursuant to the Main Agreement, for the purpose of supporting the addition of one (1) additional Animal Control Officer, the contractor and the County, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration specified in this amendment, amend the Main Agreement as follows:

A. THE "TIME OF COMPLETION" PARAGRAPH IS HEREBY DELETED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND THE FOLLOWING IS SUBSTITUTED THEREFORE:

The Work shall continue from July 1, 2015, and be completed no later than June 30, 2016 ("Fifth Subsequent Contract Term"), subject to any modifications as provided for in the contract documents. Upon satisfactory performance by the Contractor and with the concurrence of the Contractor, the county may authorize continued operations of the Contractor for not more than five (5) additional twelve (12) month periods from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2021 (Each such period shall be referred to as a "Subsequent Contract Term"). The Contract Amount for each Subsequent Contract Term shall be in an amount mutually agreed upon but which will in no event exceed the funds appropriated for the service by the County Board of Arlington. The total Contract Amount may be increased or decreased during the Initial and Subsequent Contract Terms if available funds exceed or, in the alternative, are not sufficient to maintain the current service levels.

The work and payment called for pursuant to this Amendment shall be subject to all terms and conditions of the Main Agreement. All terms and conditions of the Main Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically changed by this Amendment.

### B. AMEND THE "CONTRACT AMOUNT" PARAGRAPH TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

This is a lump sum, fixed price contract. The County will pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed One Million Four Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$1,419,517.00) ("Contract Amount") in accordance with the terms of the "Payment" paragraph below and Exhibits A and C, in exchange for the Contractor's completion of the Work required during the fifth year of the Initial Contract Term, subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract and provided that the Work is performed to the satisfaction of and is accepted by the Project Officer. The Contractor

agrees that it shall complete the Work during the fifth year of the Contract Term for the total Contract Amount specified in this paragraph unless such amount is modified as provided in this Agreement, regardless of the number of hours spent by the Contractor or its employees or agents in the performance of the Work. The Contract Amount includes all of the Contractor's reimbursable costs, expenses, and fees.

The Contract Amount during the Subsequent years of the Contract Term (FY 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively), and in any Subsequent Contract Term or Subsequent Contract Terms, shall be determined by the County Board of Arlington County (subject to the "Non-Appropriation" section below) during its annual budget adoption process and confirmed by the County's Purchasing Agent in an annual Notice of Award that sets forth the consideration to be paid by the County to the Contract in each ensuing year for that year's services by the Contractor for the County.

### C. AMEND THE "PAYMENT" PARAGRAPH TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

#### PAYMENT

During the fifth year of the Contract Term, payment of the Contract Amount will be made in four (4) equal quarterly payments of Three Hundred Fifty Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars and Twenty Five Cents (\$354,879.25) by the County to the Contractor, no later than July 10, 2015, September 10, 2015, January 10, 2016, and March 10, 2016. During the subsequent years of the Contract Term and during any Subsequent Contract Term or Subsequent Contract Terms, payment of that year's respective Contract Amount shall be made in four (4) equal quarterly payments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused this Amendment to be executed and delivered as their respective acts, intending to be legally bound by its terms:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIIZE

SIGNATURE: PRINT NAME: MICHAEL E. BEVIS

AND TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT

DATE:

THE ANIMAL WELFARE LEAGUE OF ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA, INC.

AUTHORIZED

SIGNATURE:

PRINT NAME:

AND TITLE: